



RESOLUTION NO. _____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH MIDVALLEY RECOVERY FACILITIES, INC, D/B/A PATHWAYS, FOR THE PROVISION OF RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT AND WITHDRAWAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR REFERRED CLIENTS OF NEVADA COUNTY, INCREASING THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT FROM \$119,280 TO \$144,825 (AN INCREASE OF \$25,545), AND REVISING EXHIBIT “B” SCHEDULE OF CHARGES AND PAYMENTS TO REFLECT THE INCREASE IN THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE (RES. 20-214)

WHEREAS, Midvalley Recovery Services Inc. is a non-profit organization licensed by the State to provide services for the treatment and recovery of alcohol and drug dependency; and Contract services are funded by 2011 Realignment; Drug Medi-Cal Federal Reimbursement; and

WHEREAS, on June 16, 2020, per Resolution 20-214, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors authorized the execution of the Renewal Professional Services Agreement between the County of Nevada and the Midvalley Recovery Facilities, Inc, d/b/a Pathways pertaining to comprehensive treatment program services for adults, including 24 hours/7 days a week supervision and residential and withdrawal management services at the residential facility for referred County clients; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to Amend their Agreement to: 1) revise the Exhibit “A” Schedule of Services to reflect the incorporation, 2) increase the Maximum Contract Price from \$119,280, to \$144,825 to cover the additional contract term; and 3) revise the Exhibit “B” “Schedule of Charges and Payments” to reflect the increase in the maximum contract price.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement by and between the County and Midvalley Recovery Facilities, Inc, d/b/a Pathways related to the provision of residential treatment and withdrawal management services for referred clients of Nevada County, increasing the maximum amount of the contract to \$144,825 (an increase of \$25,545) for the contract term of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, revising the Exhibit “A” Schedule of Services to reflect the incorporation of additional services provided, and revising the Exhibit “B” Schedule of Charges and Payments to reflect the increase in the maximum Contract price be and hereby is approved in substantially the form attached hereto, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funds to be disbursed from account: 1589-40105-493-7831/521520.